## State of Maryland 2011 Bond Bill Fact Sheet

1. Senate LR#	Bill #	House LR #	Bill #	2. Name of Project	t			
lr2186	sb0522	lr2191	hb0886	Linwood Center				
3. Senate	e Bill Sponse	ors		House Bill Sponsors				
Robey				Guzzone				
	ction (Coun	ty or Baltir	nore City)	5. Requested Amount				
Howard C	County				\$500,000			
6. Purpos	e of Bill							
Authorizing the creation of a State Debt not to exceed \$500,000, the proceeds to be used as a grant to the Board of Directors of the Linwood Center, Inc. for the planning and design of a new school building at the Linwood Center.								
	ing Fund							
Requirements: Type:								
Equal		The grantee shall provide and expend a matching fund						
8. Specia	l Provisions	\$						
🗌 Hi	storical Eas	ement		X Non-Sectarian				
9. Contac	et Name and	l Title		Contact Phone	Email Address			
Guy Guzz	zone				guy.guzzone@house.state.md. us			
10. Desc	ription and	Purpose of	f Grantee O	rganization (Limit Ler	ngth to Visible area)			
with autis autism-sp State of M umbrella. range of a adulthood residentia vocationa addition, a work in th	m from juris ecific progra faryland that "We are one utism-specific for individu programs p l services to as an adult se heir commun	dictions the muss in the U t provides of of only a s fic "lifespan als living w provide inte Maryland's ervices pro- ities and at	roughout the Jnited States combined ed small handfu n services," p with autism. nsive positives most behav vider, our pre- Linwood's s	e State of Maryland. L s and one of only two ucation and residentia al of programs in the U providing program con Linwood's accredited we behavioral supports riorally and academica ogram participants, w store that was establis	s 50 children and adults living inwood is one of the very few autism-specific programs in the il programs under one "service United States that provides a full ntinuity from childhood into nonpublic school and licensed and long-term educational and ally challenged students. In ith the assistance of our staff, hed to provide training and so owns and operates homes in			

communities throughout the Central Maryland Region for children and adults living with autism.

## 11. Description and Purpose of Project (Limit Length to Visible area)

The project is to build a 35,000 square foot school building adjacent to our current historic building that is located on our existing property. As the prevalence of autism has risen dramatically in the state of Maryland and throughout the United States, the demand for services is not being adequately met. Linwood Center's established and long standing success in meeting the needs of children affected by autism is currently limited by the constraints of our existing building which we have occupied since our inception in 1955. The new building will increase our capacity to serve the needs of students living with autism throughout the state. Our current capacity is 24; the new capacity will be 70. Linwood is uniquely positioned, both geographically and programmatically, to provide autism-specific services to nearby local school systems. As discussed with school system personnel, partnerships will result in significant transportation and tuition cost savings as well as a reduction in what is often a long and arduous bus ride for many students with significant disabilities. In addition to serving the most challenging students from a number of school jurisdictions, Linwood will partner with local school systems to facilitate their inclusion models for the less challenging students who need transition services back to their neighborhood schools.

Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 12 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 13 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs.

12 Estimated Constal Costs.	
12. Estimated Capital Costs	
Acquisition	0
Design	\$276,316
Construction	\$5,577,500
Equipment	\$956,800
Total	\$6,810,616
13. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding source	es and amounts.)
Source	Amount
Commercial Financing	\$3,000,000
Private foundation grants and federal grants	\$2,000,000
2009 Maryland State Capital Project Grant (Bond Bill)	\$150,000
2010 Maryland State Capital Project Grant (Bond Bill)	\$500,000
Linwood board of directors and staff donations	\$25,000
Private donations	\$635,616
2011 Bond Bill (if granted)	\$500,000
Total	\$6,810,616

14. Proje	ect Schedule	e (Enter a d	ate or o	one of the	e following in each b	ox. N	V/A, TBD or Complete)	
Begin Design Comple			lete De	esign	<b>Begin Construction</b>		Complete Construction	
November, 2009 Octob			ber, 20	11	October, 2011		October, 2012	
15. Total Private Funds and Pledges Raised			Peop	16. Current Number of People Served Annually at Project Site		17. Number of People to be Served Annually After the Project is Complete		
\$3,150,000				24		70		
				Recipien	ts in Past 15 Years			
Legislat	tive Session	n Ame	ount			Pur	pose	
1997	1997		\$260,250 Doi		nitory			
2009		\$1	\$150,000 New s		school building (current project)			
2010		\$5	\$500,000 New s		school building (current project)			
3421 Ma Ellicott C 20. Legis Which P 21. Lega	Center, Ind rtha Bush I City, Maryla slative Dist project is L I Status of	Please	Check of					
Loc	al Govt.	1	For Profit		Non Profit		Federal	
22. Gran	tee Legal	Represent	ative		<b>23. If Match Includes Real Property:</b>			
Name:	Ronald H				Has An Appraisa Been Done?		<b>I</b> V	
Phone:	410-750-2	2401	401		-		Yes	
Address	:				If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value			
4102 Hogg Ct. Ellicott City, MD 21043					November, 2009		\$2,450,000	

24. Impact of Project of	on Staffing and Operation	ating Cost at Projec	t Site			
Current # of Employees	Projected # of Employees	Current Operating Pro Budget		Projec	jected Operating Budget	
172	172 200			\$1	\$10,932,000	
25. Ownership of Pro	perty (Info Requested	by Treasurer's Office	e for b	ond issuan	ce purposes)	
A. Will the grantee ov	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		impro	oved?	Own	
B. If owned, does the	grantee plan to sell w	ithin 15 years?			No	
C. Does the grantee in	v 1	1 1 1			No	
D. If property is owne	ed by grantee and any	y space is to be lease	d, pro			
Le	ssee	Terms of Lease		Cost overed by Lease	Square Footage Leased	
E. If property is lease		le the following:				
Name o	Lease		Options to Renew			
26. Building Square F Current Space GSF	'ootage:				0	
Space to Be Renovated	IGSE				0	
New GSF					35,000	
27. Year of Constructi Renovation, Restoration		Proposed for			55,000	